

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 16317, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute a STP-URBAN CURS Agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission and the City of Kansas City, Missouri, in connection with improvements to Longview Road from Hickman Mills to Orchard Drive, at no cost to the County.

**RESOLUTION # 16317**, June 4, 2007

**INTRODUCED BY** Bob Spence, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 16286, dated May 7, 2007, the Legislature did authorize the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, in connection with County Urban Road System (CURS) road and bridge projects; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works now recommends the execution of a STP-URBAN CURS Agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission and the City of Kansas City, Missouri, which will enable the County to act as the agent of the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and authorize the collection of the federal reimbursement in an amount not to exceed \$2,000,000.00 in connection with improvements to Longview Road from Hickman Mills to Orchard Drive; now therefore.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute the STP-URBAN CURS Agreement with the Missouri Highways and

File #: 16317, Version: 0	
Transportation Commission and the	City of Kansas City, Missouri, a copy of which is attached hereto,
in connection with improvements to	Longview Road from Hickman Mills to Orchard Drive, at no cost
to the County.	
Effective Date: This Resolution sha Legislature.	all be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counselor
Certificate of Passage	
	esolution, Resolution # 16317 of June 4, 2007 was duly passed ounty Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:
Yeas9	Nays0
Abstaining0	Absent
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature